(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(1) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $323 primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii) pre‐tax
restructuring charges for operating expenses of $1,381 primarily related to wind‐down costs, fixed asset disposals and other restructuring‐related charges; (iii)
pre‐tax restructuring and related charges of $1,288 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and contract
termination costs; and (iv) pre‐tax restructuring charges for other expense of $631 related to net losses on disposal of certain restructured operations and the
release of cumulative currency translation adjustments.

(2) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax expenses of $852 incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s divestitures of Australia and
Spain and its planned divestiture of its held for sale operations; and (ii) net gains of $436 on the divestitures of Australia and Spain.

8

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2020

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring

Charges

(1)

Acquisition/

Divesture

Related

Expenses

(2)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   237,491   $   (323)  $   ‐   $   237,168

Gross  profit 49,884   323   ‐   50,207

Operating expenses 46,348   (1,381)   ‐   44,967

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   852   ‐   (852)   ‐

Restructuring and related charges 1,288   (1,288)   ‐   ‐

Operating income   1,396   2,992   852   5,240

Other income (expense):

Other 425  631   (436)   620

Total  other income (expense) (2,543) 631   (436)   (2,348)

Income (loss) before taxes  on income (1,147) 3,623  416   2,892

Taxes  (benefit) on income (loss) 156  554  48   758

Net income (loss) (1,303) 3,069  368   2,134

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation   (1,632)   3,069   368   1,805

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation (0.05)$   0.10$   0.01$   0.06$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(1) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $74 primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii) pre‐tax
restructuring charges for operating expenses of $1,530 primarily related to wind‐down costs, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed asset disposals
and other restructuring‐related charges; (iii) pre‐tax restructuring and related charges of $1,086 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment
assistance programs and contract termination costs; and (iv) pre‐tax restructuring charges for other expense of $176 related to losses on disposal of certain
restructured operations and the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments.

(2) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments incurred in connection with the Company’s divestiture of Australia and other held for sale operations.

(3) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments for estimated project remediation charges related to a cured‐in‐place pipe project in the North American operations of Infrastructure
Solutions.

(4) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to professional fees resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

9

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2019

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring

Charges

(1)

Acquisition/

Divesture

Related

Expenses

(2)

Warranty

Accrual

(3)

Tax Cuts and

Jobs Act

(4)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   228,609   $   (74)  $   ‐   $   (4,429)  $   ‐   $   224,106

Gross  profit   48,295   74   ‐   4,429   ‐   52,798

Operating expenses   47,870   (1,530)   ‐   ‐   (40)   46,300

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   113   ‐   (113)   ‐   ‐   ‐

Restructuring and related charges   1,086   (1,086)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Operating income (loss)   (774)   2,690   113   4,429   40   6,498

Other income (expense):

Other   (674)   176   ‐   ‐   ‐   (498)

Total  other (expense)   (3,979)   176   ‐   ‐   ‐   (3,803)

Income (loss) before taxes  on income   (4,753)   2,866   113   4,429   40   2,695

Taxes  (benefit) on income   (762)   268   29   1,169   11   715

Net income (loss)   (3,991)   2,598   84   3,260   29   1,980

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation   (4,001)   2,598   84   3,260   29   1,970

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (0.13)$   0.08$   ‐$   0.11$   ‐$   0.06$

_________________________________

(1) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs, wind‐down costs,

[…]

Infrastructure Solutions ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs, wind‐down costs,
reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed asset disposals and other restructuring charges; (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the
divestiture of the CIPP business in Australia; and (iii) project warranty accrual.

Corrosion Protection ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, contract termination costs, wind‐down costs,
fixed asset disposals and other restructuring charges; and (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses.

Energy Services ‐ pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs and other restructuring charges.

Corporate ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) acquisition and
divestiture expenses.

10

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjustments

(1)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 130,244$   ‐$   130,244$   131,543$   ‐$   131,543$

Corrosion Protection 66,068   ‐   66,068   64,498   ‐   64,498

Energy Services 91,063   ‐   91,063   80,863   ‐   80,863

Total Revenues 287,375$   ‐$   287,375$   276,904$   ‐$   276,904$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 31,370$   17$   31,387$   26,586$   4,404$   30,990$

Gross Profit Margin 24.1% 24.1% 20.2% 23.6%

Corrosion Protection 8,917   306   9,223   12,873   99   12,972

Gross Profit Margin 13.5% 14.0% 20.0% 20.1%

Energy Services 9,597   ‐   9,597   8,836   ‐   8,836

Gross Profit Margin 10.5% 10.5% 10.9% 10.9%

Total Gross Profit 49,884$   323$   50,207$   48,295$   4,503$   52,798$

Gross Profit Margin 17.4% 17.5% 17.4% 19.1%

Operating Income (Loss):

Infrastructure Solutions 13,555$   629$   14,184$   5,715$   6,582$   12,297$

Operating Margin 10.4% 10.9% 4.3% 9.3%

Corrosion Protection (6,447)   1,774   (4,673)   (1,760)   262   (1,498)

Operating Margin (9.8)% (7.1)% (2.7)% (2.3)%

Energy Services 2,176   96   2,272   1,115   34   1,149

Operating Margin 2.4% 2.5% 1.4% 1.4%

Corporate (7,888)   1,345   (6,543)   (5,844)   394   (5,450)

Operating Margin (2.7)% (2.3)% (2.1)% (2.0)%

Total Operating Income (Loss) 1,396$   3,844$   5,240$   (774)$   7,272$   6,498$

Operating Margin 0.5% 1.8% (0.3)% 2.3%

Quarter Ended March 31, 2020 Quarter Ended March 31, 2019

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

11

March 31, 2020

December 31,

2019

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   73,210   $   64,874

Restricted cash   1,070   1,348

Receivables, net of allowances  of $6,335 and $7,224, respectively   195,610   192,604

Retainage   30,400   33,103

Contract assets   55,978   51,092